becomes a more attractive option than N-D because it allows treatment plants to forgo

N-D and allows farmers to apply fertilizer, while still providing the public with nitrate

free drinking water.

Given the uncertainties described above, Table 5.11 presents a sensitivity analysis that

measures the effect of a change in direct or external costs on the MOC of secondary and

tertiary treated effluent.  The base case represents the values used in the analysis.  Table

5.11 models all the impacts of effluent reuse except ion toxicity, fertilizer benefits, and

nitrate pollution.  The analysis omits ion toxicity because there are no quantitative

estimates for this impact.  Fertilizer benefits and nitrate pollution are ignored because

they already have a range of estimates and therefore, a sensitivity analysis on these

variables is not necessary.

52

Table 5.11: Sensitivity Analysis of Wastewater Reclamation and Reuse in
Agriculture (1999 U.S.D./m3)

Variable Analyzed Cost of
Variable
Analyzed

MOC Effluent
Irrigation (Secondary

Treatment)

MOC Effluent
Irrigation (Tertiary

Treatment)

Direct Cost: Treatment
Cost (TC)

TC = Base Case
TC = +15%
TC = -15%

$0.15
$0.17
$0.13

N/a
N/a
N/a

$0.43-0.51
$0.45-0.53
$0.41-0.49

Direct Cost: Distribution
Irrigation Cost (D/I)(1)

D/I  = Base Case
D/I =  +15%
D/I = - 15%

$0.24/0.14
$0.28/0.16
$0.20/0.12

$1.04-1.38
$1.08-1.42
$1.00-1.34

$0.43-0.51
$0.45-0.53
$0.41-0.49

External Cost: Crop
Switching

Crop Switching
No Crop Switching

$0.58
$0.00

$1.04-1.38
$0.46-0.80

N/a
N/a

External Cost: Osmotic
Effect

ECiw = 1.5-2.2 dS/m
(Base Case)
ECiw = 0.5 dS/m
ECiw = 4.0 dS/m

$0.00-0.08

$0.00
$0.06-0.35

$1.04-1.38

$1.04-1.30
$1.10-1.65

$0.43-0.51

$0.43
$0.49-0.78

External Cost: Sodium
Adsorption Ratio

SAR = Base Case
SAR = +15%
SAR = -15%

$0.13
$0.15
$0.11

$1.04-1.38
$1.06-1.40
$1.02-1.36

$0.43-0.51
$0.45-0.53
$0.41-0.49

External Cost: Salts in
Groundwater(2)

Salinity: 150mg/l
(Base Case)
Salinity: 250mg/l
Salinity: 450mg/l

$0.013

$0.03
$0.04

$1.04-1.38

$1.06-1.40
$1.07-1.41

$0.43-0.51

$0.45-0.53
$0.46-0.54

Remarks: (1) The distribution and irrigation systems costs differ for secondary and tertiary treated sewage.
Therefore, column two reports the costs for secondary treated sewage first, followed by tertiary treated
sewage; (2) Sharon et al. (1999) calculate the desalination costs when initial salinity levels in the aquifer
are 250mg/l and 450mg/l.

53

The MOC of effluent irrigation with secondary and tertiary treated sewage is sensitive to

changes in cost estimates of the osmotic effect and crop switching (Table 5.11).  If the

salinity content in the effluent stream is 50% higher than the base case (i.e. ECiw = 4

[…]

Therefore, the direct costs and land-use externality from public uses of the beach will

increase with time.  If desalination plants are located inland from the cost, the

opportunity cost of denying shoreline access is not relevant.  Further studies are

needed to estimate the additional piping costs to move seawater inland versus the

land-use externality from shoreline loss.

66

The MOC of desalination may also decrease with time, since research and development

are continually creating processes that are more efficient.  Recently, the Israeli

government awarded a contract for the first 50Mm3 desalination facility.  Freshwater

from this desalination plant will be produced privately and sold to the Israeli government

at a cost of U.S. $0.53/m3, substantially lower than any previous estimate (Hoffman

2001).

Given the uncertainties described above, Table 6.9 lists the results of a sensitivity

analysis.  The base case represents the values used in the analysis.  Table 6.9 models

environmental impacts of desalination except brine discharge and desalination’s

contribution to climate change.  Since neither of these impacts have any quantitative

estimates, it is not possible to include them in the sensitivity analysis.

Table 6.9: Sensitivity Analysis of Desalination (1999 U.S.D./m3)

Variable Analyzed
Cost of

Variable
Analyzed

MOC of
Desalination

Direct Cost
DC = $0.73-0.81 (Base Case)
DC = -30%
DC = +30%

$0.73-0.81
$0.51-0.57
$0.95-1.05

$0.83-1.13
$0.61-0.89
$1.05-1.37

External Cost: Energy and Human Health
EChuman health  = $0.10-0.30 (Base Case)
EChuman health = +25%
EChuman health = +50%
EChuman health  = +75%
EChuman health  = -25%

$0.10-0.30
$0.13-0.38
$0.15-0.45
$0.18-0.53
$0.07-0.23

$0.83-1.13
$0.86-1.21
$0.88-1.28
$0.91-1.36
$0.80-1.06

External Cost: Land-use Externality
ECland = $0.00-0.02 (Base Case)
ECland = +25%
ECland = +50%

$0.00-0.02
$0.00-0.03
$0.00-0.03

$0.83-1.13
$0.83-1.14
$0.83-1.14

27 An average existing power plant has two times the nitrous oxides and sulfur dioxide emissions of the
average new power plant per kWh (Krupnick and Burtraw 1996).  In addition, Israel uses oil and gas-oil to
generate 25% of energy demand.  These power plants’ emissions are higher than coal-fired units.

67

The MOC of desalination is especially sensitive to changes in the DC and the human

health impacts from energy production (Table 6.9).  If the DC of desalination increases